

Hearing Date and Time: April 20, 2017 at 9:00 a.m. (Eastern Time)

Steve W. Berman (admitted *pro hac vice*)
HAGENS BERMAN SOBOL SHAPIRO LLP
1918 Eighth Avenue, Suite 3300
Seattle, Washington 98101
Telephone: 206-623-7292
Email: steve@hbsslaw.com

Edward S. Weisfelner
BROWN RUDNICK LLP
Seven Times Square
New York, New York 10036
Telephone: 212-209-4800
Email: eweisfelner@brownrudnick.com

Elizabeth J. Cabraser
LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN &
BERNSTEIN, LLP
275 Battery Street, 29th Floor
San Francisco, California 94111
Telephone: 414-956-1000
Email: ecabraser@lchb.com

Sander L. Esserman
STUTZMAN, BROMBERG, ESSERMAN &
PLIFKA, P.C.
2323 Bryan Street, Suite 2200
Dallas, Texas 75201
Telephone: 214-969-4900
Email: esserman@sbep-law.com

*Co-Lead Counsel for the Ignition Switch
Plaintiffs and Certain Non-Ignition Switch
Plaintiffs in the MDL Court*

*Designated Counsel for the Ignition Switch
Plaintiffs and Certain Non-Ignition Switch
Plaintiffs in the Bankruptcy Court*

Robert Hilliard, Esq.
HILLIARD MUÑOZ GONZALES LLP
719 South Shoreline
Suite 500
Corpus Christi, TX 78401
Telephone: 361-882-1612
Email: bobh@hmglawfirm.com

William P. Weintraub
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
The New York Times Building
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, New York 10018
Telephone: 212-813-8800
Email: wwweintraub@goodwinlaw.com

*Lead Counsel in the MDL Court with
Primary Responsibility for Personal Injury
and Wrongful Death Cases*

*Counsel to Those Certain Post-Closing
Accident Plaintiffs Represented By Butler
Wooten & Peak LLP, Denney & Barrett, P.C.,
Hilliard Muñoz Gonzales L.L.P., and Turner &
Associates, P.A.*

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X	:	
	:	
In re:	:	Chapter 11
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, et al.,	:	Case No.: 09-50026 (MG)
f/k/a General Motors Corp., et al.,	:	
	:	
	:	
Debtors.	:	(Jointly Administered)
-----X	:	

Plaintiffs' Joint Reply Brief On The 2016 Threshold Issues

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
REPLY	3
I. New GM’s Chart Is Inaccurate.....	3
A. Ignition Switch Pre-Closing Accident Plaintiffs Can Pursue Punitive Damages.	3
B. Ignition Switch Post-Closing Accident Plaintiffs Can Pursue Successor Liability Claims.	5
C. Ignition Switch Plaintiffs (Including Used Car Purchasers) Can Pursue Punitive Damages.	6
D. GM’s Table Is Entirely Inaccurate About The Non-Ignition Switch Post-Closing Accident Plaintiffs.....	6
E. Non-Ignition Switch Plaintiffs (Both Economic Loss And Personal Injury) Can Assert Independent Claims.....	8
F. Used Car Purchasers (Other Than Ignition Switch Plaintiffs) Are Outside The Scope Of The Sale Order.....	8
II. New GM Repeatedly Misstates The Factual And Legal Background.	9
III. Threshold Issue One.	13
IV. Threshold Issue Two: Part One.....	13
A. Non-Ignition Switch Plaintiffs (Both Economic Loss And Personal Injury) Are Entitled To The Benefit Of The Second Circuit Opinion.....	13
B. The November 2015 Decision And December 2015 Judgment Do Not Prevent The Non-Ignition Switch Plaintiffs (Both Economic Loss And Personal Injury) From Asserting Independent Claims.....	18
C. The Non-Ignition Switch Post-Closing Accident Plaintiffs Are Not Bound By The November 2015 Decision Or December 2015 Judgment.	22
D. Plaintiffs Who Did Not Receive The September 2015 Scheduling Order Are Not Bound By The November 2015 Decision Or December 2015 Judgment.....	32
V. Threshold Issue Two: Part Two	35

A.	This Court Need Not And Should Not Rule On New GM's Meritless Argument That Many Independent Claims Are Retained Liabilities.	35
VI.	Threshold Issue Three.....	39
A.	The Holding In The Second Circuit Opinion That Used Car Purchasers May Pursue Claims Against New GM Governs.....	39
B.	New GM Cannot Revive The Bankruptcy Court's Rulings On Used Car Purchasers, Which Were Reversed By The Second Circuit Opinion.	41
VII.	Threshold Issue Four.	43
	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Ackermann v. United States</u> , 340 U.S. 193 (1950)	17
<u>Ancile Inv. Co. v. Archer Daniels Midland Co.</u> , No. 08 CV 9492 KMW, 2011 WL 3516128 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2011).....	25
<u>Bank of China, N.Y. Branch v. NBM L.L.C.</u> , No. 01 Civ. 0815 (DC), 2004 WL 1907308 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 26, 2004), <u>aff'd</u> <u>sub nom. Bank of China, N.Y. Branch v. Bank of China, H.K. Branch</u> , 243 Fed. App'x 652 (2d Cir. 2007).....	16
<u>Barnett v. Jaspan (In re Barnett)</u> , 124 F.2d 1005 (2d Cir. 1942).....	15
<u>Bhd. of Maint. Way Emps. v. St. Johnsbury & Lamoille Cty. R.R./M.P.S.</u> <u>Assocs.</u> , 806 F.2d 14 (2d Cir. 1986)	16
<u>Burton v. Chrysler Group LLC (In re Old Carco LLC)</u> , 492 B.R. 392 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<u>DiLaura v. Power Auth. of State of N.Y.</u> , 982 F.2d 73 (2d Cir. 1992)	40
<u>Duane Reade, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</u> , 600 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2010)	19
<u>Elliott v. Gen. Motors LLC (In re Motors Liquidation Co.)</u> , 829 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Elliott v. Gen. Motors LLC (In re Motors Liquidation Co.)</u> , Appeal Nos. 15-2844(L), 15-2847(XAP), 15-2848(XAP) (2d Cir. Nov. 16, 2015).....	15
<u>Federated Dep't Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</u> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981)	16, 17
<u>Finova Capital Corp. v. Larson Pharmacy Inc. (In re Optical Techs.)</u> , 425 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2005).....	21
<u>Giannone v. York Tape & Label, Inc.</u> , 548 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2008)	19

Hegger v. Green,
646 F.2d 22 (2d Cir. 1981) 15

Holland v. FCA US LLC,
Case No 1:15-cv-121, 2015 WL 7196197 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 16, 2016), aff'd, 656
Fed. App'x. 232 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 37

Hunt v. Mem'l Bldg., LLC (In re Athanasios III, LLC),
No. 2:11CV994 DAK, 2013 WL 786445 (D. Utah Mar. 1, 2013) 20, 21

In re Edwards,
962 F.2d 641 (7th Cir. 1992) 20

In re Ephedra Products Liability Litigation,
329 B.R. 1 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 47, 48

In re Fabric Tree,
426 F. Supp. 872 (S.D.N.Y. 1977)..... 21

In re Ferrante,
195 B.R. 990 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 1996)..... 21

In re Gen. Motors LLC Ignition Switch Litig.,
154 F. Supp. 3d 30 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 36, 37

In re Gen. Motors LLC Ignition Switch Litig.,
202 F. Supp. 2d 362 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) 37

In re KB Toys Inc.,
736 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2013) 41

In re Metiom Inc.,
301 B.R. 634 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2003) 41

In re Motors Liquidation Co.,
529 B.R. 510 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015), aff'd in part, vacated in part, rev'd in
part sub nom. Elliott v. Gen. Motors LLC (In re Motors Liquidation Co.), 829
F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2016) 10, 17, 27

In re Motors Liquidation Co.,
531 B.R. 354 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015) 10, 17

In re Motors Liquidation Co.,
541 B.R. 104 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015) *passim*

In re Motors Liquidation Co.,
No. 09-50026, 2012 WL 10864205 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2012) 47, 48

In re Residential Capital, LLC,
512 B.R. 179 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014) 22

In re Taylor,
655 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2011) 16

Kane v. Magna Mixer Co.,
71 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 1995) 47

Maharaj v. Bankamerica Corp.,
128 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 1997) 18

Mathias v. Fiat Chrysler Autos., NV,
Case No. 5:16-cv-01185-EJD, 2016 WL 5109967 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 21, 2016)..... 12

Morgan Olson L.L.C. v. Frederico (In re Grumman Olson Indus., Inc.),
467 B.R. 694 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... *passim*

Morris v. N.Y.C. Emps. Ret. Sys.,
129 F. Supp. 2d 599 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) 20

Motors Liquidation Co. Avoidance Action Tr. v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (In
re Motors Liquidation Co.),
552 B.R. 253 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2016) 32, 33, 34

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950) 44

Norton v. Sam’s Club,
145 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1998) 15

Philatelic Found. v. Kaplan,
647 F. Supp. 1344 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)..... 39

Pike v. Freeman,
266 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001) 23

Rivera v. Marcus,
696 F.2d 1016 (2d Cir. 1982)..... 20

Robbins v. Physicians for Women’s Health, LLC,
90 A.3d 925 (Conn. 2014) 48

Rodriguez v. FCA US LLC,
Case No. 16-cv-05083-BLF, 2017 WL 278540 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 23, 2017)..... 12

Sniado v. Bank Austria AG,
378 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2004) 22

Titan Real Estate Ventures, LLC v. MJCC Realty Ltd. P’ship (In re Flanagan),
415 B.R. 29 (D. Conn. 2009) 41

Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Chubb Indem. Ins. Co. (In re Johns-Manville Corp.),
600 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2010) 15, 21, 29, 49

Travelers Indem. Co. v. Bailey,
557 U.S. 137 (2009) 19

United States v. Uccio,
940 F.2d 753 (2d Cir. 1991) 39

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 101 11, 43

11 U.S.C. § 363 11, 27

11 U.S.C. § 365 50

11 U.S.C. § 541 41

11 U.S.C. § 726 46

Other Authorities

Bankruptcy Rule 9011 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60 17, 22
